ORDINANCE NO. 2022-23

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF KEYPORT, COUNTY OF
MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY ESTABLISHING SALARIES AND WAGES
FOR DESIGNATED OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Keyport, in the
County of Monmouth, New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Annual salaries are hereby established for the following elected officials:

Mayor $5,500
Borough Councilmembers $4,000

SECTION 2. Annual salary ranges are hereby established for the following statutory officials
retroactive to January 1, 2021:

Minimum Maximum
Borough Clerk $30,000 $90,000
Chief Financial Officer $20,000 $75,000
Tax Collector $8.,000 $75,000
Tax Assessor $7,500 $40,000

SECTION 3. Annual salary ranges are hereby established for the following officials and
employees retroactive to January 1, 2021:

Minimum Maximum
Borough Administrator ' $17,500 $150,000
Management Assistant $30,000 $60,000
Deputy Borough Clerk $20,000 $70,000
Treasurer $8,000 $45,000
Deputy Treasurer $5,000 $15,000
Deputy Tax Collector $20,000 $40,000
Qualified Purchasing Agent $3,000 $10,000
Payroll/Pension Supervisor $40,000 $75,000
Administrative Secretary $20,000 $65,000
Administrative Clerk $20,000 $65,000
Unified Planning Board Secretary $2,000 $10,000
Chief of Police $140,000 $165,000

Police Captain ' $125,000 $145,000
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Public Works Superintendent
Recycling Coordinator
Assistant Recycling Coordinator
Clean Communities Coordinator

Supervisor of Senior Center Activities
Recreation Director

Asst. Recreation Director

Recreation Supervisor

Recreation Counselor

Recreation Secretary

Municipal Alliance Coordinator

Municipal Court Judge
Court Administrator
Deputy Court Administrator
Violations Clerk

Municipal Prosecutor
Municipal Public Defender

Fire Chief

Assistant Fire Chiefs
NFIRS Coordinator

Fire Department Secretary

Community Development Coordinator
Construction Code Official

Building Subcode Official

Electrical Subcode Official

Fire Protection Subcode Official
Plumbing Subcode Official
Building/Electrical/Fire Protection/Plumbing Inspectors
Fire Official/Fire Marshal

Zoning Officer

Code Enforcement Officer

Property Maintenance Officer

Asst. Property Maintenance Officer
Fire Alarm Repairman

Smoke Detector Inspector

Minimum
$75.,000
$2,500
$2,000
$1,000

$20,000
$3,000
$500
$1,000
$500
$1.000
$2,000

$10,000
$25,000
$20,000
$15,000
$5,000
$4,000

$600
$400
$500
$500

$10,000
$20,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$600
$5,000

Maximum
$ 90,000
$8,000
$6,000
$7.500

$60,000
$7,000
$3,000
$2,500
$2,000
$3,000
$20,000

$35,000
$77,000
$60,000
$40,000
$30,000
$13,000

$3,000
$2,500
$1,500
$1,500

$55,000
$45,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000

$7,000
$35,000
$30,000
$30,000
$35,000
$15,000

$7,500

$8.500



SECTION 4. Hourly salary ranges are hereby established for the following part-time and
temporary employees retroactive to January 1, 2022:

Minimum Maximum
Water Meter Reader/Repairer $12.00 $ 40.00
Park Maintenance Worker $12.00 $ 40.00
Senior Park Maintenance Worker $12.00 $ 40.00
Building Maintenance Worker $15.00 $18.00
Clean Communities Employee $12.00 $16.00
Laborer $12.00 $16.00
Boat Ramp Employee $12.00 $16.00
Special Police Officer 111 $20.00 $40.00
Special Police Officer II $15.00 $25.00
Special Police Officer [ $15.00 $20.00
Police Matron $12.00 $15.00
Parking Enforcement Officer $12.00 $20.00
Crossing Guard $12.00 $17.00
Communications Operator $12.00 $18.00
Zoning Officer $15.00 $35.00
Fire Inspector $15.00 $25.00
Code Enforcement Officer $15.00 $25.00
Property Maintenance Officer/Inspector $15.00 $25.00
Recreation Supervisor $20.00 $30.00
Recreation Leader $12.00 $20.00
Recreation Aide $12.00 $13.00
Motor Vehicle Operator $12.00 $25.00
Clerk/Account Clerk $12.00 $16.00

SECTION 5. The salary ranges and hourly wage rates established in this Ordinance
shall continue in effect until subsequently amended.

SECTION 6. The provisions of this Ordinance shall be severable. If any section or provision
shall be held invalid by any Court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall not affect the
other sections or provisions of this Ordinance, which shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 7. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby
repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.



SECTION 8. This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage and publication in accordance
with the law. ;

Introduced: October 18, 2022
Public Hearing: November 1, 2022
Adopted: November 1, 2022

Michele Clark, RMC Co‘Hette J. Kenned)%,—ﬁﬂyor /
Borough Clerk Borough of Keyport




