ORDINANCE NO. 2022-23

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF KEYPORT, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY ESTABLISHING SALARIES AND WAGES FOR DESIGNATED OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Keyport, in the County of Monmouth, New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Annual salaries are hereby established for the following elected officials:

Mayor	\$5,500
Borough Councilmembers	\$4,000

SECTION 2. Annual salary ranges are hereby established for the following statutory officials retroactive to January 1, 2021:

	Minimum	Maximum
Borough Clerk	\$30,000	\$90,000
Chief Financial Officer	\$20,000	\$75,000
Tax Collector	\$8,000	\$75,000
Tax Assessor	\$7,500	\$40,000

SECTION 3. Annual salary ranges are hereby established for the following officials and employees retroactive to January 1, 2021:

	Minimum	Maximum
Borough Administrator	\$17,500	\$150,000
Management Assistant	\$30,000	\$60,000
Deputy Borough Clerk	\$20,000	\$70,000
Treasurer	\$8,000	\$45,000
Deputy Treasurer	\$5,000	\$15,000
Deputy Tax Collector	\$20,000	\$40,000
Qualified Purchasing Agent	\$3,000	\$10,000
Payroll/Pension Supervisor	\$40,000	\$75,000
Administrative Secretary	\$20,000	\$65,000
Administrative Clerk	\$20,000	\$65,000
Unified Planning Board Secretary	\$2,000	\$10,000
Chief of Police	\$140,000	\$165,000
Police Captain	\$125,000	\$145,000

	Minimum	Maximum
Public Works Superintendent	\$75,000	\$ 90,000
Recycling Coordinator	\$2,500	\$8,000
Assistant Recycling Coordinator	\$2,000	\$6,000
Clean Communities Coordinator	\$1,000	\$7,500
Supervisor of Senior Center Activities	\$20,000	\$60,000
Recreation Director	\$3,000	\$7,000
Asst. Recreation Director	\$500	\$3,000
Recreation Supervisor	\$1,000	\$2,500
Recreation Counselor	\$500	\$2,000
Recreation Secretary	\$1,000	\$3,000
Municipal Alliance Coordinator	\$2,000	\$20,000
Municipal Court Judge	\$10,000	\$35,000
Court Administrator	\$25,000	\$77,000
Deputy Court Administrator	\$20,000	\$60,000
Violations Clerk	\$15,000	\$40,000
Municipal Prosecutor	\$5,000	\$30,000
Municipal Public Defender	\$4,000	\$13,000
Fire Chief	\$600	\$3,000
Assistant Fire Chiefs	\$400	\$2,500
NFIRS Coordinator	\$500	\$1,500
Fire Department Secretary	\$500	\$1,500
Community Development Coordinator	\$10,000	\$55,000
Construction Code Official	\$20,000	\$45,000
Building Subcode Official	\$2,000	\$10,000
Electrical Subcode Official	\$2,000	\$10,000
Fire Protection Subcode Official	\$2,000	\$10,000
Plumbing Subcode Official	\$2,000	\$10,000
Building/Electrical/Fire Protection/Plumbing Inspectors	\$2,000	\$7,000
Fire Official/Fire Marshal	\$2,000	\$35,000
Zoning Officer	\$2,000	\$30,000
Code Enforcement Officer	\$2,000	\$30,000
Property Maintenance Officer	\$2,000	\$35,000
Asst. Property Maintenance Officer	\$2,000	\$15,000
Fire Alarm Repairman	\$600	\$7,500
Smoke Detector Inspector	\$5,000	\$8,500

SECTION 4. Hourly salary ranges are hereby established for the following part-time and temporary employees retroactive to January 1, 2022:

	Minimum	Maximum
Water Meter Reader/Repairer	\$12.00	\$ 40.00
Park Maintenance Worker	\$12.00	\$ 40.00
Senior Park Maintenance Worker	\$12.00	\$ 40.00
Building Maintenance Worker	\$15.00	\$18.00
Clean Communities Employee	\$12.00	\$16.00
Laborer	\$12.00	\$16.00
Boat Ramp Employee	\$12.00	\$16.00
Special Police Officer III	\$20.00	\$40.00
Special Police Officer II	\$15.00	\$25.00
Special Police Officer I	\$15.00	\$20.00
Police Matron	\$12.00	\$15.00
Parking Enforcement Officer	\$12.00	\$20.00
Crossing Guard	\$12.00	\$17.00
Communications Operator	\$12.00	\$18.00
Zoning Officer	\$15.00	\$35.00
Fire Inspector	\$15.00	\$25.00
Code Enforcement Officer	\$15.00	\$25.00
Property Maintenance Officer/Inspector	\$15.00	\$25.00
Recreation Supervisor	\$20.00	\$30.00
Recreation Leader	\$12.00	\$20.00
Recreation Aide	\$12.00	\$13.00
Motor Vehicle Operator	\$12.00	\$25.00
Clerk/Account Clerk	\$12.00	\$16.00

SECTION 5. The salary ranges and hourly wage rates established in this Ordinance shall continue in effect until subsequently amended.

SECTION 6. The provisions of this Ordinance shall be severable. If any section or provision shall be held invalid by any Court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall not affect the other sections or provisions of this Ordinance, which shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 7. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

SECTION 8. This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage and publication in accordance with the law.

Introduced: October 18, 2022 Public Hearing: November 1, 2022 Adopted: November 1, 2022

nichele Clar

Michele Clark, RMC Borough Clerk

١

Collette J. Kennedy, Mayor

Borough of Keyport